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FrorH l't4y Pl ynn 
To: Catherine Bedell, Pau l a t a ler 
Sub)ecL : !wd 1 980739 

•••HOTE•••••••••••••••l0/06/98••7t50aa• 
CC: Ruth Nettlea 

FYI. the ahow cauae order that we aent 
by certified mail to thie c~pany 
(Total World Telecoml va a r e turned, 
stamped •forwarding Orde r Expired • by 
the PO. I vi 11 pla ce the envelope in 
the doc ket file •• proof tha t ve 
attcmpLed LO serve the order, unloee 
you know o! another addreea t o uae (I 
know tho company ehould have aupplied 
il per the rulel . Kay 

Fwdoby: •Poula• leler•••l0/06/98••7:57&a• 
F'Yd to: Kay Plynn 
CC: Catherine Bedell 

1 don't have another addreaa . 
Fwd•by:•Kay•Flynn•••••••••••••••••••••• 
Fwd to: Paula Ialor 

Okay. Thank• . 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COI1MISSION 

In re : Initiation o f show cause 
proceedings against Total 
Nat ional Telecommunications, 

~~KET NO. 980739-Tl 
ORDER NO . PSC-98-1264-SC-Tl 
ISSUED: September 23, 1998 

Inc. d/b/a Total World Telecom 
("TWT"l for violation of Rules 
25-4 . 043, F.A .C ., Response to 
Commission Staff Inquiri~s ; 25-
4 . 0161 , F. A.C. , Regula t o r y 
Assessment Fees ; 25-2 4. 480(2} 
(a) (b) , F. A. C., Records and 
Reports ; Rules Incorporated; and 
25-24.935 , F. A. C., 
Discontinuance of Service . 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F' . CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

OJ\P&B TO SHO!f CAUS!I 

CASI JW:I'i.CiRQQND 

Total National Telecommunications, Inc., d/b/a Total Wor:ld 
Telecom (TWT) is an interexchange telecommunications carr1er and 
holder o f Certi!icat~ Number 3600 , wh ich was issued December 23 , 
1994. 

On May 20 , 1998 , we received a complaint forwarded to us by 
the Office of the Attorney General. The complaint wr1 s t rom «1 

consumer regarding a prepaid calling card that the consumer had 
purchased for $20. The consumer stated that when he attempted to 
use the card, he discovered that the access and customer service 
toll-free numbers had been disconnected. Our letter of inquiry on 
the complaint was returned by the U. S . Posta 1 Service stamped 
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•undeliverable as addressed" and "forwarding oider expi red ." Our 
investigation confi rmed that the telephone numbe r list.ed in the 
Commission ' s Master Commission Di rectory (MCD) had been 
disconnected, and that the two toll-free numbers llsted on the 
calling card were no l onger in service. for these reasons, .,..e 
initiated a show cause action against TWT. 

APiAJ\INT VIOLATIONS 

failure to Respond t o Commission Inqylries 

Rule 25-4 . 043, florida Administrative Code , Response to 
Commlssion Staff Inquiries, states : 

The necessary replies to inquiries propounded 
by the Commission ' s staff concerning service 
or other complaints received by the Commission 
shall be furnished in writing wilhin fifteen 
(15) days from the date of the Coll'znission 
Inquiry. 

On May 26 , 1998, Commission staff wrote a letter lO TWT and 
requested a written response to a consumer complaint by June 10, 
1998 . The letter was rtturned by the United States Postal Scrvlce 
on June 3, 1998 , .stamped •undeliverable as addressed" and 
"forwarding order expired . " On June 5 , 1998 , Commission st.aU 
called the telephone number listed in MCD and received a recording 
advising the number had been disconnected . Therefore , we believe 
it appropriate to orde r TWT to show cause in writing within 21 days 
of the issuance of this Order, why it should not be fined Sl , SOO or 
ha ve its certificate canceled for apparent violat ion of Rule 2S-
4. 043, florida Administrative Code. 

failyre to Pay Statutory Penalties and Interest 

Rule 25-4. 0161 , Florida Admini!trative Code , ReGulatory 
Assessment fees; Telecommunications CompanIes , r:cqui ro:s the p« ymen t. 
of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 o! the subsequent year, 
and provides for penalties and interest as outlined in Section 
350 .113 , florida Statutes , for any delinquent amounts. Our 
investigation shows t hat although TWT has paid its rcqulat.ory 
assessment fees, the payments were paid a(ter Janua~y 30 for the 
years 1995, 1996, and 1997 . 'rhere!ore , the company owes the 
Commission for the accrued statutory penalties and interest for 
late payments over t:he three previous years. We bell eve t.hf' 
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company has failed to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, florida 
Administrative Code. Therefore, we find it appropriate to order 
TWT to show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance of this 
Order , why it should not be fined $500 or have its Ce r tificate 
Number 3600 canceled for apparent dolations of Rule 25-4. 0161, 
Florida Administrati ve Code. 

failure to Proyide Notice of Address and Phone Number Changes 

Rule 25-24. 480(2) (a) and (b) , Florida Administrative Code , 
provides that oach company shall file the following informa t ion 
with the Divisions of Communications and Records and Reporting 
within 10 days after the changes occur : the street address of the 
certificate holder; and the name ; ti tle; and phone number of the 
individual responsible for contact wi th the Commission . It has 
been well over 10 days and this Commission has not been informed of 
the provider' s correct mailing address, phone number, or liaison 
information. Therefore, we find it appropriate to order TWT to 
show cause in writing witnin 21 days of the issuance of this Order 
why it should not be fined $1 , 000 or have its cert ificate number 
3600 canceled for violation of r eporting requi rements . 

Improper piscootinuaoce of Ser vice 

Rule 25-24. 935 , Florida Administrative Code, Discontinuance of 
Service, states : 

A company shall be respons ible for ensuring, 
either through its contracts with its network 
provider, distributors , or marketing agents , 
or ot.her means, that end user purchased cards 
remain usable in accord with Rule 25-
24.920 (10). 

The consumer complaint we received stated tt1aL Lhe con:.umer 
had purchased a prepaid calling card for $20 and was unable to use 
it because the toll-free numbers for access and customer service 
had been disconnected. On June 3, 1998, our letter of i nqu1ry 1-o 
TWT concerning this complaint W"as returned by the Uni Led St.ltcs 
Postal Service and marked "undeliverable as addressed" and 
"forwarding order expired . " Our staff called the telephone number 
listed in MCO records and the two toll-free numbers listed on the 
prepaid calling card. All phone numbers provided to the Commission 
had been disconnected . Directory Assistance odvised there w~s nol 
a listing !or TWT. further, becau:~e Comrniosion :!tl~ff has been 
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• 
unable to locate or contact TWT and based on the consumer ' s 
complaint that he could not use his prepaid calling card , H 

ap!Jears that TWT has made no provision for outstanding cards . 
Therefore , we find it appropriate to order TWT to show cause in 
writing within 21 days of the issuance of this Order why it should 
not be fined $1 , 500 or have its Certificate Number 3600 canceled 
for violation of Rule 25-24.935, Florida Administ rative Code . 

TWT shall have 21 days from the issuance of this Order to 
respond in writing why it should not be fined in the amounts set 
forth in the body of this Order o r have its certificate canceled . 
Any fines collected for the apparent rule violat 1ons will be 
forwarded Lo the Office of the Comptroller for depos~t in the :.c:ac;e 
General Revenue Fund, pursuant to S~ction 364.285(1), Florida 
Statutes. If TWT timely responds to this Order, th1s docket shall 
remain open pending resolution of the show cause proceeding. If 
TWT does not respond to the Commission's Order to Show Cause, the 
fines shall be deemed assessed. If TWT fails to respond to the 
Order to Show Cause, the fines are not received within five 
business days a f ter the expiration of the response period, and if 
TWT fails to provide staff with the information requ1red by Rule 
25-24.480(2)(a) and (b), Florida Administrative Code , TWT's 
certificate shall be canceled and this dock~t c l osed 
administratively. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Comm1ssion that Total 
National Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Total World Telecom, shall 
show cause in writing within 21 days of the issuance o! this Order 
why it should not be fined a total amount of $4,500 for violation 
of Rules 25-4 . 043, 25-4.0161, 25-24.480<2> (a) (b) and 25-24 . 935 , 
Florida Administrative Code, or have its certificate canceled. It 
is further 

ORDERED that failure to respond to this Order t o Show Cause in 
the manner and by the date set forth in the "Noti ce of ~·unhor 

Proceedings or Judicial Review,• attached hereto, 3holll constlluLc 
an admission of the violetions desccibed in the body o! this Order, 
waiver of right to a hearing, and wi ll result in the auto~atic 
dsscssment of the appropriate fine and cancellation of certificate . 
It ! S further 
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• 
ORDERED that in the event Total National Telecommunications , 

Inc . d/b/a Total World Telecom fails to respond t o this Orde r to 
Show Cause as prescribed herein , this docket shall be closed . 

By ORDER of the Flo rida ~ublic Service Commiss i on this ~ 
day of September, ~. 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Repor Ling 

(S EAL ) 

CB 

NOTICE OF fURTHER PRQCEEQINGS OR JUQICIAL REVI EW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is requ ired by Section 
120.569(1) , florida Statutes, to notify parties o f any 
administ rative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68 , florida Statutes , as 
well as t he procedures and time limits thdt appl y. This notice 
should not be c,onstrued to mean all requests for an administratJ.ve 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or r esult i n the relief 
sought . 

Mediation may be available on a 
mediation is conducted , it does not 
interes ted person' s right to a hearing . 

case-by- case basis . If 
affect a substantlally 

This order is preliminary, procedural or i ntermediate !.n 
natu re. Any pe rson whose substantial interests are affect.ed by 
this show cause order may file a response within 21 days o f 
issuance of the s how cause orde r as set forth herein . This 
response must be received by the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Bouleva rd, Tallahassee, florida 32399-
0850 , by the close of business on Oct ober 11 . 1998 . 

------
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• 
failure to respond within the time set forth above shall 

constitute an admission of all facts and a wa ive r of the right t o 
a hearing and a default pursuant to Rule 28-106 .1 11(4) , florida 
Administrative Code . Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above dat~. 

I f an adversely affected person fails to respond to this order 
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judicial 
review by the florida Supr eme Court i n the case of any electric , 
gas or telephone utility or by the first District Court of Appeal 
in the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of 
appeal with the Director , Division of Records and Reporting, and 
filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing tee with the 
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty 
(30) days of the effective date of this o rde r, pursuant to Rule 
9 . 110 , florida Rules o f Appellate Procedure . 
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